



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

HILL INTERNATIONAL, INC., DAVID
L. RICHTER, CAMILLE S. ANDREWS,
BRIAN W. CLYMER, ALAN S.
FELLHEIMER, IRVIN E. RICHTER,
STEVEN M. KRAMER and GARY F.
MAZZUCCO,

Defendants Below, Appellants,

v.

OPPORTUNITY PARTNERS L.P.,

Plaintiff Below, Appellee.

No. 305, 2015

Court Below: Court of Chancery
of the State of Delaware

C.A. No. 11025-VCL

DEFENDANTS BELOW-APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND,
WHARTON & GARRISON LLP

Stephen P. Lamb (#2053)
Daniel A. Mason (#5206)
Matthew D. Stachel (#5419)
Laura Bower Braunsberg (#5562)
500 Delaware Avenue, Suite 200
Post Office Box 32
Wilmington, DE 19899-0032
(302) 655-4410

*Counsel for Defendants Below-
Appellants*

Dated: June 19, 2015

DUANE MORRIS LLP

Richard L. Renck (#3893)
Oderah C. Nwaeze (#5697)
222 Delaware Avenue, Suite 1600
Wilmington, DE 19801-1659
(302) 657-4900

*Counsel for Defendants Below-
Appellants*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORTIES	iii
NATURE OF THE PROCEEDINGS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
STATEMENT OF FACTS	6
A. The Parties	6
B. The Company’s Advance Notice Bylaws	6
C. The Company Publicly Discloses Its 2015 Annual Meeting Date.....	8
D. Bulldog Attempts To Comply With The Advance Notice Bylaws, But Submits A Deficient And Untimely Letter	9
E. The Board Responds To An Unsolicited Takeover Proposal	11
F. Recognizing The Deficiencies In Its April 14 Letter, Bulldog Makes A Second Attempt To Provide Notice	12
G. Bulldog Files This Action	14
H. The Court Of Chancery’s Orders	14
ARGUMENT	16
I. The Court Of Chancery Erred In Determining That The Company Violated Its Bylaws	16
A. Question Presented	16
B. Scope of Review.....	16
C. Merits of the Argument	16
1. The Court of Chancery Should Have Rejected Plaintiff’s Facial Challenge To The Advance Notice Bylaws.....	16
2. The Court of Chancery Erroneously Construed The Advance Notice Bylaws	18

3. The Court of Chancery Erred In Ruling That Bulldog Complied With The Advance Notice Bylaws.....	21
II. The Court Of Chancery Erred In Entering Preliminary And Mandatory Injunctive Relief.....	24
A. Question Presented.....	24
B. Scope of Review.....	24
C. Merits of the Argument.....	24
CONCLUSION.....	27
<u>EXHIBITS</u>	
Order Granting Preliminary Injunction docketed June 5, 2015.....	Exhibit A
Order Entering Partial Final Judgement docketed June 16, 2015	Exhibit B

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Accipiter Life Scis. Fund, L.P. v. Helfer</i> , 905 A.2d 115 (Del. Ch. 2006)	18, 23
<i>Am. Gen. Hldgs. LLC v. Renco Grp., Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 6681994 (Del. Ch. Dec. 21, 2012)	26
<i>C & J Energy Servs., Inc. v. City of Miami Gen. Emps.’ and Sanitation Emps.’ Ret. Trust</i> , 107 A.3d 1049 (Del. 2014).....	25
<i>Centaur Partners, IV v. Nat’l Intergroup, Inc.</i> , 582 A.2d 923 (Del. 1990).....	16, 24
<i>Heaco, Inc. v. Del. Tech. & Cmty. Coll.</i> , 1994 WL 110826 (Del. Ch. Mar. 21, 1994)	25
<i>N. River Ins. Co. v. Mine Safety Appliances Co.</i> , 105 A.3d 369 (Del. 2014)	24
<i>Openwave Sys. Inc. v. Harbinger Capital Partners Master Fund I, Ltd.</i> , 924 A.2d 228 (Del. Ch. 2007)	18, 19
STATUTES	
8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 222	12, 19
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Ct. Ch. R. 65(c)	26
